MINNESOTA ¢ NORTHWESTERN ¢ OHIO STATE °* PURDUE

§ 1969
BIG

. TEN
g INDOOR

2 TRACK AND FIELD
. CHAMPIONSHIPS

OFFICIAL

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS ARMORY 25%:

PROGRAM

FRIDAY - SATURDAY, FEB. 28 - MAR. 1, 1969



TIME SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

Friday, Feb. 28—6:00 P.M. Saturday, Mar. 1—12:30 P.M.
6:00 P.M.—Long Jump Trials 12:30 P.M.—Pole Vault Trials and Finals
7:00 P.M.—70-Yard High Hurdles Trials 1:00 P.M.—High Jump, Shot Put, Triple Jump Trials
7:15 P.M.—60-Yard Dash Trials and Finals
7:30 P.M.—70-Yard High Hurdles Semi-Finals 2:00 P.M.—60-Yard Dash Semi-Finals
7:45 P.M.—300-Yard Dash Trials 2:10 P.M.—One Mile Run Final
8:00 P.M.—Long Jump Finals 2:20 P.M.—440-Yard Dash Final
8:00 P.M.—440-Yard Dash Trials 2:40 P.M.—1000-Yard Run Final
8:15 P.M.—600-Yard Run Trials 2:50 P.M.—60-Yard Dash Final
8:25 P.M.—880-Yard Run Trials 3:00 P.M.—600-Yard Run Final
8:35 P.M.—1000-Yard Run Trials 3:10 P.M.—300-Yard Dash Final
8:45 P.M.—70-Yard Low Hurdles Trials 3:20 P.M.—880-Yard Run Final
9:00 P.M.—300-Yard Dash Semi-Finals 3:30 P.M.—70-Yard Low Hurdles Semi-Finals
9:10 P.M.—440-Yard Dash Semi-Finals 3:40 P.M.—Two Mile Run Finals
9:20 P.M.—600-Yard Run Semi-Finals 3:55 P.M.—70-Yard Low Hurdles Finals
9:30 P.M.—880-Yard Run Semi-Finals 4:05 P.M.—One Mile Relay Finals

9:40 P.M.—1000-Yard Run Semi-Finals
Official Watch For This Meet—LONGINES—The World’s Most Honored Watch

OFFICIALS

Games Committee—William R. Reed, Gene Vance, Bob Eskamp, Jim Lavery, Francis Cretzmeyer, For-
est Evashevski.

Meet Directors—Robert C. Wright, Gene Vance.

Referee—Leo Johnson Clerk of Course—Bob Abbuehl, Joe Corley
Starter—David Beauvais Lap Clerk—Dick Davis

Asst. Starter—Glenn (Pat) Holmes Marshal—Joe Blaze, Buck McNeil
Announcers—Miilt Sprunger, John Johnson Groundskeeper—Russ Mace
Photographer—Jim Tarr Award Stand—Harold Longworb, Mel Schriefer
Press Stewards—Charles Bellatti, Dave Gaumer Finish Line—Phil Jacques, Lynn Sweet

Timers—Harlen Bareither, Gene Armer, Al Hubbard, Bryon Marshall, Dave Mathews, Les Slade, Duane
Eckerty, Chuck Farrington.

Finish Judges—Bill Clodfelter, George Gladding, Don Himes, Jim Pollitt, Bob Jackson, Bob Twar-
dock, Bob Mayer, Leonard Wilson, George Kidd, George Stolley, Al Allen, Nugent Wedding,
Sidney Miller.

Curve Inspectors—Bill Plymire, Jim Fink, Jim McDonald, Jack White, Bob Rehberg, Harold Jester.
Field Judges:
High Jump—Harold Osborne, Russ Derby, Herb Sliger.
Pole Vault—Larry Mackey, Earl Payne.
Shot Put—Joe Ward, John Wright, Jack Waldron, Roger Powell, Dave Field.
Long Jump—Murray Wallace, Chuck Ridinger, Joe Frank.
Triple Jump—Bob Wright, Bill M. Edwards, Terry O’'Neill, Earl Payne.
Relay Exchange—David Beauvais, Don Shuman, Ken Baldwin.
Seeding Clerks and Scorers: Dave Gaumer, Don Dodds, Kathy Gentry, Win Gerulot, Nell Jackson.

Student Assistants—Senior Manager Steve Weiss and lllinois Freshman Track Squad.
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Big Jen Jrack (oaches

JIM LAVERY, 39-year-old Indiana head
coach of track and cross country, is say-
ing farewell to coaching this season. After
17 years at Indiana, the last eight as
head coach, he will become Associate Di-
rector of the School of Health, Physical
Education and Recreation at Ohio Uni-
versity on July 1. His tenure since 1962
at Indiana has been climaxed by a steady
rise to contending position and perform-
ances which have erased 23 of I. U.s
36 records. A native of Calgary, Can-
ada, Jim starred at Drake and ran on
Canada’s team in the 1952 Olympics.

BOB EHRHART, a native of Naperville
and Wildcat track coach since 1960, has
produced some great distance runners,
although he won Big Ten titles as a
vaulter at Northwestern in 1953 and
1954. His 1965 cross-country team won
Northwestern its first Big Ten title and
placed second in the NCAA, while two of
his runners, Lee Assenheimer and Craig
Boydston, in 1966 broke every school rec-
ord for the mile and two mile. As an un-
dergraduate Bob held the Thomas Coyne
scholarship for academic and athletic
achievement and was named Northwest-
ern’s “Athlete of the year” in 1954.

BOB EPSKAMP, for five years head coach
at Miami University, was named Ohio
State track coach in 1965 to succeed
retired Larry Snyder. The Buckeyes have
made a steady climb under Epskamp since
a last place indoor finish in 1965. A 1952
graduate of Western Michigan, Epskamp,
after Navy service, coached at Monroe
(Michigan) High School and as assistant
at Western Michigan before going to Mi-
ami in 1961. He developed strong teams
at Miami and such individuals as Bob
Shul, the 1964 Olympic 5000-meter cham-
pion, who was a world and American rec-
ord holder.

CHARLES (RUT) WALTER is in his
ninth year at Wisconsin, a period during
which the Badgers won the indoor cham-
pionship in 1962, 1965, 1967, and 1968
and the outdoor crown in 1964. At
Northwestern, his alma mater, he won
the Big Ten 440 title in 1928-1929-1930,
the NCAA 440 in 1929, and ran anchor
on the mile relay. He was on the North-
western staff for 30 years, from 1952 to
1960 as head track coach. Walter was
all-state in both basketball and track at
Kokomo (Indiana) High School, winning
three events in the state meet. In 1964
he was assistant coach of the U. S. Olym-
pic team.

DAVE RANKIN has been Purdue’s head
track coach for 22 years, during which
time he has developed many outstanding
athletes. At Purdue Rankin was one of
the school’s most versatile athletes, foot-
ball captain and All-American end, rec-
ord-setting hurdler and All-American
trackman. A 1939 and 1940 All-Ameri-
can, Rankin was named to the 1965
Sports lllustrated Silver Anniversary All-
American football team. In track he was
co-holder of the world record in 60-yard
indoor low hurdles. He became a Marine
fighter pilot in 1941 and flew 150 mis-
sions in the South Pacific, winning four
air medals.

FRANCIS X. CRETZMEYER, University
of lowa track coach since 1948, is in his
21st year at the post. In the mid-30s he
starred as an all-around track and field
athlete at lowa and still holds the scoring
record for one season—144V; points. He
had his greatest coaching year in 1963
when his team shared the Big Ten indoor
title and won the outdoor crown. His
Hawkeyes broke three conference records,
both indoor and outdoor. lowans have
won more than 100 titles in major meets.
One team member was twice an Olym-
pian and another made one Olympic
team.

DAVID M. (DAVE) MARTIN, a former
Michigan miler, is in his first season as
head coach, succeeding Don Canham,
who became Michigan’s Director of Ath-
letics. Martin inherited a solid tradition
from his former mentor. In 19 years as
Wolverine coach, Canham won 12 confer-
ence championships, finishing in the run-
ner-up spot 16 times, and compiled a
dual meet record of 52 wins, 13 losses,
and two ties. Martin ran on teams that
won three Big Ten indoor crowns, and one
outdoor title. As Canham’s assistant from
1963-68,. Martin assisted in grooming two
more championship teams.

FRANCIS S. DITTRICH is in his 11th
season as Michigan State head coach.
His 1965 squad won the conference out-
door championship and his 1966 teams
won both indoor and outdoor Big Ten
titles. A three-letter man in track ond
captain of the 1936 Spartan squad, Ditt-
rich served 20 years as assistant to Karl
Schlademan before succeeding him in
1958. His cross country teams wen five
Big Ten, three IC4A and two NCAA
championships before he relinquished
those duties in 1968. Nineteen of his
athletes have captured a total of 38 in-
dividual Big Ten titles and one indoor
NCAA crown. During World War Il he
captained an LCI in the Pacific.

ROY GRIAK, a 1949 Minnescta graduate
who lettered in both track and cross-
country, is in his sixth season as Gopher
head coach. Before returning to Minne-
sota in 1963, his St. Louis Park High
School squads won three state champion-
ships. His 1965 Minnesota team produced
a pair of champions in shotputter Tom
Barnes and two-miler Norris Peterson, the
latter leading a rare 1-2-3 sweep for the
Gophers. His 1968 team won conference
outdoor championship, first outdoor title
in history for Minnesota. Griak's 1964
cross country squad brought Minnesota
its first Big Ten championship in 50
years, and his 1967 and 1968 teams
placed second.

ROBERT C. WRIGHT, now in his fourth
season as lllinois track coach, has lead a
resurgence of Illini track fortunes to the
point where his team is on the verge of
becoming a conference track power once
again. A veteran of 29 years of high
schaol coaching, his teams at Oak Park-
River Forest won state title, two seconds,
three thirds, a fourth and two fifths. A
1936 lllinois graduate, Wright played end
and halfback on the football squad and
ran hurdles and relays in track. He placed
third to world record holder Jesse Owens
in the 1936 Big Ten 200-yard hurdles,
being given the same time as Owens in
a tight three-way finish.




Contestants' Numbers For Big Ten Indoor Championships

35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42.

69.

71.
72.
73.
74.
75.

100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.

SO IO B LB =

Benberry, Hershel
Blanchard, John
Bobert, Dave
Bridges, Dave
Brubaker, Jim
Burch, Clarence
Cherot, Tony
Colbrese, Bill

Arbuckle, Jim
Betner, Nate
Blitz, Greg
Brooker, Wes
Chandler, Val
Chumbley, Gary
Coyle, Mike
Crask, Don

Bream, Al

Bush, Warren
Butts, Ken
Churchill, Ray
Criswell, John
Dertinger, Steve
Eastland, Dave

Armstrong, Paul
Bechard, Warren
Beemer, Dennis
Catallo, Giulio
Clark, Ron
Cornwell, Norman
Curtis, Bruce
Davey, Keith
Dierdorf, Dan
Espie, Sol

Aslin Richard
Auffrey, Joe
Bastian, James
Bowdell, Gordon
Derby, Steve
Dukes, Carl

ILLINOIS
9. Currins, Steve 17. Howse, Ken
10. Durkin, John 18. Jordan, Tom
11. Dykstra, Greg 19. Jackson, Dave
12. Edwards, Jim 20. Kelly, John
13. Feldman, Ed 21. Koster, Mark
14. Gardner, Bob 22. MclLellan, Jeff
15. Halik, Ed 23. Morris, George
16. Howland, Dennis 24, Richardson, Brad
INDIANA
43. Gaydos, Paul 51. Keene, Brett
44. Gibbens, Mark 52. Kennedy, Bob
45. Goodrich, Mike 53. Legge, Bob
46. Grimsley, Kevin 54. Lundgren, Ken
47. Hall, Kenneth 55. Moore, Kelvyn
48. Haupert, Gary 56. Musika, Terry
49. Highbaugh, Larry 57. Press, Jim
50. Jolgren, Yern 58. Rehmer, Jim
IOWA
76. Frazier, Carl 83. Merrell, Gene
77. Gershenzon, Rich 84. Meskimen, Jon
78. Grosvenor, Mark 85. Meyer, Mark
79. Hempel, Steve 86. Pedelty, Jay
80. Jones, Doug 87. Phelps, Gary
81. Kitt, Rollie 88. Presley, Bruce
82. Larsen, Dave 89. Safley, Tom
MICHIGAN
110. Flagg, Tom 120. Kutschinski, Ron
111. Gazzarato, Tony 121. Leps, Taimo
112. Godsman, Paul 122. Lowe, John
113. Gold, Gary 123. Mandich, Jim
114. Grundstein, Leon 124. Martin, Clarence
115. Hoey, George 125. McDonough, Mike
116. How, Kenneth 126. Midlam, Larry
117. Jaros, Steve 127. Montgomery, Lorenzo
118. Kearney, Tom 128. Reynolds, John
119. Knickerbocker, Gary 129. Rosen, Steve
MICHIGAN STATE
147. Elsasser, Richard 153. Little, Kenneth
148. Grantham, Keith 154. Merchant, Roger
149. Hartman, Kim 155. Mock, John
150. Hartwick, Wayne 156. Paull, Richard
151. Karr, Robert 157. Reis, David
152. Leonowicz, Ken 158. Rosenberg, Dean
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25.
26.
27.
28.
29;
30.

59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

65.
66.

90.
91.
92.
93.
94.
95.

130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.

159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.

Sanner, Dave
Schnittgrund, Gary
Self, Bruce

Sherry, Ray

Smith, Al

Webb, Terry

Ricks, Jim
Robinson, Bill
Stout, Mike
Taylor, Chuck
Teter, Tim
Thompson, Rick
Weldy, John
Winchell, Bob

Stevens, Jerry
Sundberg, Rich
Utsinger, Don
Wallace, Tom
Wertman, Phil
Wilson, Larry

Russell, Ira
Seaton, Errol
Shortt, Bruce
Storrey, Ron
Thornton, John
Woatkins, Carl
Wedge Bob

Sims, Marion
Starkey, Charles
Sterling, Tom
Tuinier, Bill
Wehrwein, Bill
Wilson, Pat



Contestants

169.
170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.

202.
203.
204.
205.
206.

224.
225.
226.
227,
228.
229.
230.
231,
232.
233.
234.
235.

2171.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.

302.
303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.

Addison, Terry
Auerbach, Al
Bauer, Eric
Beltz, Tom
Bracher, Tom
Brunzell, Jim
Crawford, Jeff
Curtis, Mike

Carlson, Dean
Dahlstrand, Tim
Dement, Don
Doern, Gary
Drozd, Don

Barber, Jim
Barr, Bill

Boros, John
Bruggeman, Dick
Callender, Tony
Cannon, Gary
Collier, Bob
Cook, Greg
Cozatt, Jim
Craycraft, Steve
Daniels, Bob
Fischer, Mike

Ashworth, Ray
Bareither, Van
Bell, Joe
Capin, John
Clark, Danny
Doering, Ralph
Engel, Daniel

Arrington, Ray
Bahnfleth, Bill
Bond, Mike
Brady, Branch
Brown, Terry
Butler, Mike
Butler, Nate
Crooks, Dan

Numbers For Big Ten Indoor Championships

MINNESOTA
177. Edmonson, Doug 185. Hoag, Steve
178. Eriksson, Steve 186. Johnson, Martin
179. Ewing, Dan 187. Jones, Randy
180. Finneman, Mark 188. Ohnstad, Jim
181. Grokett, Ben 189. Roger, Ellis
182. Hanks, Phil 190. Rutz, Jim
183. Heikkila, Tim 191. Shapiro, Alan
184. Hella, Bruce 192. Shea, Pete

NORTHWESTERN

207. Drozd, Ron 212. Ochs, Todd
208. Feezel, Richard 213. Schafer, John
209. Hawley, Randy 214. Schultz, Ralph
210. Janulis, Al 215. Taylor, Richard
211. Martier, Bob 216. Tkach, Larry

OHIO STATE
236. Foley, Dave 248. Kearns, Bill
237. Gordon, Mark 249. Laning, Steve
238. Green, John 250. Lindsey, Bob
239. Hackman, Jack 251. Marinello, Ralph
240. Harris, Ed 252. Miller, Charles
241. Heinrich, John 253. Miller, Randy
242. Hill, Jerry 254. Opperman, James
243. Hilty, Bob 255. Paxton, Bob
244. Hopkins, Skeet 256. Pearce, Barry
245. Hupp, Ray 257. Pettway, Glenn
246. Jeffcoat, John 258. Pryseski, Dave
247. Johnson, Vince 259. Rehder, Paul

PURDUE

278. Erler, Paul 285. McAfee, Larry
279. Felton, Mel 286. McCaskill, Eric
280. Gay, Stan 287. Philips, Barry
281. Harris, Mel 288. Price, Don
282. Huston, Charles 289. Roski, Richard
283. Jackson, Jim 290. Spurgeon, Paul
284. Lindenman, Tom 291. Thomas, Joe

WISCONSIN
310. DeForest, Jim 318. Hyland, Dick
311. Dick, Glenn 319. Kartman, Mark
312. Fancher, Tom 320. Lands, Fred
313. Floyd, Larry 321. Martell, Dean
314. Gordon, Bob 322. Murphy, Pat
315. Hanson, Brad 323. Petersen, Dave
316. Hawke, Bob 324. Sherburne, Craig
317. Hewlett, Bucky 325. Thies, Tom
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193.
194.
195.
196.
197.

217.
218.
219.

260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.

292.
293.
294.
295.
296.
297.

326.
327.
328.
329,
330.
331.

Timm, Don
Turnbull, Tim
Twomey, Ed
Wagner, Bob
Wicks, Dan

Tupta, Richard
Way, Charles
Williamson, Doug

Salzgeber, Jim
Scales, Ted
Schiros, Joe
Scorrar, Dave
Sipp, Greg
Thomas, Matthew
Trapp, James
Waterfall, Bill
Weber, Paul
White, Jan
Whitt, Steve

Vaskalns, John
Wettstein, Jon
Williamson, Dana
Wismer, Michael
Zachary, James
Ziegler, Bob

Thornton, Gary
Vandrey, Don
Viktor, Joe
Voight, Stu

Ward, Ken
Winzenried, Mark



Event

Number

LONG JUMP

1968.

Year Champion School

RECORDS

Big Ten Record—25 ft. 7 in., Greg Bell, Indiana, 1957.
Illinois Armory Record—25 ft. 3V in., Greg Bell, 1958.

American Indoor Record—27 ft. 234 in., Bob Beamon, Texas-El Paso,

PAST CHAMPIONS

Distance Year

1941 Bob Burnett, Ind., 22-7% 1955
1942 Leicester Farmer, Iowa, 23-9% 1956
1943 Herbert J. Matter, 111, 22-914 1957
1944 Claude Young, Ill., 23-41% 1958
1045 Henry Aihara, I1l., 22-111% 1959
1946 Lloyd LaBeach, Wis., 24-234 1960
1947 Paul Miller, Pur., 24-51% 1061
1948 Lloyd Duff, Ohio St., 24-41% 1962
1949 Jewell Daily, Pur., 24-7 1963
1950 James Holland. N. U., 24-1% 1964
1951 Don Laz, I11., 23-33 1965
1952 Horace Coleman, Mich., 22-113, 1966
1953 Arthur Kurtz, N. U., 23-31% 1967
-1954 Earl Smith, Towa, 24-0% 1968

Champion School Distance

Edgar Brabham, Mich, St., 23-8
Greg Bell, Ind., 24-11%

Greg Bell, Ind., 25-7

Greg Bell, Ind., 25-31%

Les Bird, Mich., 24-10%

Paul Foreman, Il1., 24-10

Paul Foreman, Ill., 24-1134
Sherman Lewis, Mich. St., 24-6
Sherman Lewis, Mich. St., 23-81%,
Jim Garrett, Mich. St., 24-7

Jim Garrett, Mich. St., 24-11
Jim Garrett, Mich. St., 23-634
Ralph Marinello, Ohio St., 23-3%%
Kevin Grimsley, Ind., 24-3%

ILLINOIS
6 Burch, Clarence
8 Colbrese, Bill
12 Edwards, Jim

MINNESOTA
171 Bauer, Eric
171 Crawford, Jeff
184 Hella, Bruce
188 Ohnstad, Jim

INDIANA
36 Betner, Nate
46 Grimsley, Kevin
64 Thompson, Rick
65 Weldy, John

NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE

208 Feezel, Richard
211 Martier, Bob

FRIDAY TRIALS, 6:00 P.M.

OFFICIAL ENTRIES

IOWA
72 Churchill, Ray
87 Phelps, Gary
88 Presley, Bruce

240 Harris, Ed
241 Marinello, Ralph
252 Miller, Charles

MICHIGAN
130 Russell, Ira
136 Wedge, Bob

PURDUE
291 Thomas, Joe

Kevin Grimsley
Indiana

24-3Y

MICHIGAN STATE
162 Tuinier, Bill

WISCONSIN
304 Bond, Mike
309 Crooks, Dan
311 Dicks, Glenn

1 2
4 5
CHAMPIONSHIP FINALS (Following Trials)
1 2
4_° 5




Event
" Number

POLE VAULT

RECORDS

Big Ten Record—15 ft. 82 in., Joe Viktor, Wisconsin, 1968.
Ilinois Armory Record—15 ft. 634 in., Ed Halik, lllinois, 1969.

American Indoor Record—17 ft. 534 in., Bob Seagren, Southern Cali-
fornia, 1969.

PAST CHAMPIONS

Year Champion  School Height Year Champion School Height
1911 F. J. Coyle, Chicago, 12-0 1941 William Williams, Wis., 13-10%%
Frank D. Murphy, Ill., 12-0 1942 William Williams, Wis., 13-10
1912 Frank D. Murphy, I1l., 12-0 Jack Defield. Minn., 13-10
1913 John K. Gold, Wis., 12-8 1943 John Schmidt, Ohio St., 13-3
1914 Spencer Kerr. Wis,, 12-0 Herbert J. Matter, I11., 13-3
Eugene Schobinger, I1L., 12-0 Kenneth Steinbeck, lowa. 13-3
1915 Eugene Schobinger, Ill., 12-3 1944 John Schmidt, Ohio St., 13-6
Harold H. Huston, Wis,, 12-3 1945 John Schmidt, Ohio St., 13-9
1916 John D. Culp, I1l., 12-0 Robert Phelps, 111., 13-9
W. H. Huston, Wis., 12-0 1946 William Moore, N. U., 13-8
1917 Fisher, Chicago, 12-3 1917 Robert Richards. Ill., 13-8
1918 Arthur Cross, Mich., 11-6 198 Tom Bennett, Wis., 13-10
1919 Harry Eilson. N. U., 12-4 Harry Cooper, Minn., 13-10
1920 W. G. Hawker, Minn,, 11-9 1949 Don Laz, 111.. 14-0
1921 Llovd L. Wilder, Wis_, 12-0 Tom Bennett, Wis., 14-0
Dale Merrick, Wis., 12-0 Harry Cooper, Minn,, 14-0
1922 John T. Landowski, Mich., 12-6 1950 Don Laz, Ill., 14-3%
i Dale Merrick, Wis., 12-6 1951 Lon Laz, I11., 14-8
1923 Jim K. Brooker. Mich.. 12-6 1952 Richard Coleman, I1l., 14-3
1924 Dean Brownell, 111, 13-0% 1953 Jerry Welbourn, Ohio St., 13-4
1925 Royal G. Bouscher. N. U.. 12-8 Robert Ehrhart, N. U., 13-4
Jim I, Brooker. Mich.. 12-8 1954 Robert Ehrhart, N. U.. 13-9
1926 Xavier Boyles, Iowa, 12-6 1955 Dale Foster, I11., 14-13%
George H. Barnes, Il1., 12-6 1956 Eeles Landstrom, Mich., 14-2
Harold R. White, T11., 12-6 1957 Stan Lyons, Ohio St., 13-8
1927 Chuck McGinnis. Wis., 12-9 James Johnston. Pur., 13-8
1928 William Drogmueller, N. U., 13-214 Brealan Donaldson, Ind., 13-8
1929 Henry F. Canby, Towa. 13-71% 1958 Stan Lyons, Ohio, 11-3
1930 Tom Warne, N. U., 13-31, 1959 Mamon Gibson, Mich,, 14-23,
1931 Verne McDermont, I11., 13-9% James Johnson, Pur., 14-234
1932  Bryce Beecher, Ind.. 13-8 1960 Mike Johnson, Pur., 14-3
1933 Estel Lennington, I1l.. 13-10 1961 Mike Johnson, Pur., 14-61%
1934 Steve Divich. Ind.. 13-2 1962 Rod Denhart. Mich., 14-4
1935 Ralph W. Seely, 111, 13-4 1963  Gary Wolff, 111, 14-6
1936 Albert Haller, Wis., 13-6 1964 Bob Neutzling, Ohio, 15-81
1937 Albert Haller, Wis., 13-3 1965 Jim Albrecht, N. U., 15-0
1938 Milton Padway. Wis., 13-434 1966 Jim Albrecht, N. U., 15-0
1939 Milton Padway. Wis., 14-13% 1967 Roland Carter. Mich. St., 15-0
1940 Michael T. Linda. Ohio St.. 13-6 1968 Joe Viktor, Wis., 15-8%%
William Williams, Wis., 13-6
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA

15 Halik, Ed

MICHIGAN
125 McDonough, Mike
132 Shortt, Bruce
135 Watkins, Carl

OHIO STATE
238 Green, John

43 Gaydos, Paul

63 Teter, Tim

PURDUE

253 Miller, Randy
255 Paxton, Bob

MICHIGAN STATE
151 Karr, Robert
157 Reis, David
161 Sterling, Tom

284 Lindenman, Tom

77 Gershenzon, Rich
92 Utsinger, Don
94 Wertman, Phil

MINNESOTA
190 Rutz, Jim

WISCONSIN
325 Thies, Tom
328 Viktor, Joe

1968 Champion

Joe Viktor
Wisconsin

15-8%2

CHAMPIONSHIP
TRIALS AND FINALS
SATURDAY, 12:30 P.M.

Height




Number HIGH JUMP

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—6 ft. 10 in., Bill Holden, Wisconsin, 1963.
lllinois Armory Record—6 ft. 973 in., Steve Herndon, Missouri, 1967.
American Indoor Record—7 ft. 3 in., John Thomas, Boston U., 1961, and
John Rambo, Long Beach State, 1967.

PAST CHAMPIONS
Year Champion School Height Year Champion School Height

1911 L. W. Johnson, Wis., 5-8 Donald B. Canham, Mich., 6-3%
A. W, Peterson, Minn., 5-8 1941 Donald B. Canham, Mich, 6-334
1912 Robert C. Wahl, Wis., 5-10 1942 James Smith, N. U., 6-21,
1913 Edgar G. Schrader, Iowa, 5-11% Gilman Hertz, Wis., 6-214
Robert C. Wahl, Wis,, 5-111 1943 Bob Hodgell, Wis., 6-23,
1914 Robert C. Wahl, Wis., 6-0% George Hoeflinger, Ohio, 6-234
1915 Maurice James, N. U., 5-11 Herbert Matter, I1l., 6-234
1916 Frederick F. Webster, 111, 5-11 1944 William Dale, Mich., 6-11%
1917 Fisher, Chicago, 5-111, Armin Baumann, Minn.. 6-11
1918 Carl Johnson, Mich., 5-10 1945 Bill Bachman, Wis., 6-2
1919 Carl Johnson, Mich, 5-11 1946 Dwight Eddleman, Ill., 6-2
1920 Edgar Hoffman, Iowa, 6-0 1947 Dwight Eddleman, 111, 6-7%
Lew S. Moorehead, Ohio. 6-0 1948 Dwight Eddleman, Ill., 6-3
1921 Dewey V. Alberts, 111, 6-414 1949 John Murphy, Ohio St., 6-5%
1922 Harold M. Osborne, Iil.. 6- -2Y% 1950 Lou Irons, Ill., 6-3%
1923 \[ao Ellven, Mich., G- 03/g Edward Jones, Pur.. 6-3%
1924 E. Russell, Chicago, 6-21% 1951 Ralph Schaefer, Ohio St., 6-31%
1925 (,harles MecGinnis, Wis., 6-21% James Harper, Ind., 6-31%
1926 A. B. Burg. Chicago. 6-3 Thomas Floyd. Ill., 6-3%
1927 Charles McGinnis, \VlsA. 6-5 1952 Ron Mitchell. 111.. 6- A
1928 Robert Carr, I1L., 1953 James Vrooman, Mich. St., 6-41%
1929 S. S. Frey, Chlcngo 5 9% 1954 Ron Mitchell, 111,, 6-7%
Lee Sentman, 111., 5-95% 1955 Calvin Boyd, Ind., 6-5%
D. L. Craig, IOW'I 0 9% Mark Booth. Mich., 6-5%
N. H. Workhoven, Iowa, 5-9% 1956 Mark Booth, Mich., 6-634
C. L. Felker, Mich., 5-9% Lester Stevens, Jowa, 6-63
Frank Kemp, Wis., 5-9% 1957 Al Urbanckas, 111., 6-6%
1930 Ted Shaw, Wis . 6-1 1958 Ernle Haisley, I1l., 6-87%
1931 Hackle. Minn., 6-3 3/16 1959 Ernle Haisley, Ill., 6-634
Ted Shaw, Wis.. 6-3 3/16 Ron Mitchell, 111., 6-634
1932 Robert Murphy, Wis., 6-2% 1960 Reggie Shepard, Ind., 6-614
1933 Willis Ward. Mich., 6-4 1961 Reggie Shepard. Ind.. 6-61%
1934 Willis Ward, Mich., 6-27% 1962  Cornelius Miller. Ind.. 6-7
1935 Konrad Moisio, Mich., 6-2 1963 Bill Holden, Wis., 6-10
1936 Dave Albritton, Ohio, 6-215 1964 Al Ammerman, Mich.. 6-8
1937 Melvin Walker, Ohio, 6-534 1965 Bill Holden, Wis., 6-6
1938 Dave Albritton. Ohio. 6-6%4 1966 Tom Stuart. Minn., 6-6
1939 Robert Diefenthaler, 111, 6-4 1967 Mike Bowers, Mich. §t. 6-9
1940 James Smith, N. U., 6-3% 1968 Gary Knickerbocker, Mich., 6-8

OFFICIAL ENTRIES

ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA
24 Richardson, Brad 48 Haupert, Gary 95 Wilson, Larry
25 Sanner, Dave 62 Taylor, Chuck
30 Webb, Terry
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE MINNESOTA
119 Knickerbocker, Gary 144 Bowdeli, Gordon 174 Brunzell, Jim
124 Martin, Clarence 183 Heikkila, Tim
NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE PURDUE
209 Hawley, Randy 245 Hupp, Ray 277 Engel, Daniel

257 Pettway, Glenn
267 Waterfall, Bill

WISCONSIN
312 Fancher, Terry

1968 Champion
Gary Knickerbocker
Michigan
6-8

CHAMPIONSHIP
TRIALS AND FINALS
SATURDAY, 1:00 P.M.

Height.



Welcome ta Tlinacs

The University of lllinois is delighted and honored to host
the 59th running of the Intercollegiate Conference Indoor
Track and Field Championships. On behalf of the lllinois
Athletic Association | would like to extend a warm welcome
to coaches, team members, meet officials, fans and friends
attending this spectacular event.

We are proud of the new Tartan surface upon which this
meet is being competed. We believe the athletes will find it
conducive to championship performances which will make
this meet one of the most memorable in conference history.

Wherever the team trophy and blue ribbons may come to
rest in these two days, we know this championship will set a
high standard of sportsmanship and excellence.

GENE VANCE
Director of Athletics

i 4  TRIPLE JUMP

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—To be established. (New event) N E t
lilinois Armory Record—49 t. 1 in., John Craft, Eastern llinois, 1969. ew Lven
American Indoor Record—54 ft. 9V in., Art Walker, California Striders,
1966.
CHAMPIONSHIP
OFFICIAL ENTRIES TRIALS AND FINALS
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA g
6 Bruch, Clarence 36 Betner, Nate 87 Phelps, Gary SATURDAY’ 1 '00 P'M°
8 Colbrese, Bill 46 Grimsley, Kevin 88 Presley, Bruce
12 Edwards, Jim 64 Thompson, Rick 91 Sundberg, Rich
65 Weldy, John
MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE MINNESOTA d
101 Bechard, Warren 162 Tuinier, Bill 171 Bauer, Eric 9 A R R eH
129 Rosen, Steve 175 Crawford, Jeff :
136 Wedge, Bob 188 Ohnstad, Jim 3
NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE WISCONSIN 4
208 Feezel, Richard 240 Harris, Ed 304 Bond, Mike
211 Martier, Bob 247 Johnson, Yince 311 Dick, Glenn 5
251 Marinello, Ralph
252 Miller, Charles Distance




Event

Number

SHOT PUT

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—58 ft. 3V4 in., Jack Harvey, Wisconsin, 1966.

Illinois Armory Record—60 ft. 3 in., George Woods, Southern lllinois,
1966.

American Indoor Record—67 ft. 10 in., Neal Steinhauer, Oregon, 1967.
PAST CHAMPIONS

Year Champion School Distance Year Champion School Distance

1911
1012

J. A. Menaul, Chicago, 42-101,
Abbott L. Fletcher, N. U., 45-3%

Sam Behr, Wis., 46-134
Sam Behr, Wis., 48-9%4

Bill Watson, Mich., 50-2%
Bill Watson, Mich., 51-83%

1940
1941

1968

Archie Harris, Ind., 49-2
George Paskavan, Wis., 49-8

1913 Conrad E. Van Gent, Wis., 42-134 1942 Bob Bierle, Wis., 47-8%
1914 Conrad E. Van Gent, Wis,, 42-3 1943 Lou Saban, Ind., 48-11%
1915 Milt L. Gardner, Wis., 41 1944 Nelson Klaus, Pur., 48-%
1916 Arlie Mucks, Wis., 48-7% 1945 Russ Thomas, Ohio, 47-01%

1917 C. G. Higgins, Chicago, 43-5% 1946 Wilfred Bangert, Pur., 50-8
1918 Joe Baker, Mich., 39-8% 1947 Charles Fonville, Mich., 52-7%
John N. Weiss, Il1., 39-814 1948 Charles Fonville, Mich.. 56-35
1919 Cedric Smith, Mich., 41-234 1949 Norman Wasser, Ill., 53-31%
1920 C. G. Higgins, Chicago, 42-10 1950 Charles Fonville, Mich., 53-1
1921 John N. Weiss, I1l., 43-21 1951 Clifton Anderson, Ind., 53-3%
1922 Ray O. Dahl, N. U., 42-6 1952 Roland Nilsson, Mich., 53-734
1923  W. R. Van Orden, Mich.. 43 1953 Roland Nilsson, Mich., 53-11
192¢ F. J. Schildhauer, I1l., 42-51% 1954 Fritz Nilsson, Mich., 52-7%
1925 Herbert Schwartze, Wis., 47-2 1955 Dave Owen, Mich., 53-0%
1926 Ray Dauber, Iowa, 46-21/ 1956 Dave Owen, Mich., 54-7Tl
1927 Daniel R. Lyon, Ill., 47-3 1957 Dave Owen, Mich., 56-01%
1928 Daniel R. Lyon, I11., 47-5% 1958 Robert Henry, Minn., 56-5%%
1929 Sam Behr, Wis,, 45-71% 1959 Larry Stewart, Ill., 52-2

Bill Brown, I1l., 52-113,
Bill Brown, Ill., 54-6%

Jeff McLellan, 111, 57-2

OFFICIAL ENTRIES

1968 Champion

1932 Clarence Munn, Minn., 48-91% Don Hendrickson, Wis., 53-9%

1983 David F. Cook, 11, 46-1%4 1963 Don Hendrickson, Wis. ‘ Jeff McLellan
1934 Freimuth, Minn., 48-6 196t Roger Schmidt, Mich., 55-9% Ilinois
1935 Freimuth, Minn., 48-27% 1965 Tom Barnes, Minn., 55-634

1936 Krezowski, Minn., 47-7% 1966 Jack Harvey, Mich., 58-3% 57-2

1937 Bill Watson, Mich., 50-4% 1967 Bob Hawke, Wis., 57-7

MICHIGAN STATE
142 Auffrey, Joe
148 Grantham, Keith

MICHIGAN
103 Catallo, Giulio
108 Dierdorf, Dan
123 Mandich, Jim

INDIANA
35 Arbuckle, Jim
39 Chandler, Val
66 Winchell, Bob

IOWA
84 Meskimen, Jon
93 Wallace, Tom

ILLINOIS
1 Benberry, Hershel
5 Brubaker, Jim
16 Howland, Dennis
22 Mclellan, Jeff

WISCONSIN
310 DeForest, Jim
316 Hawke, Bob
329 Voigt, Stu

PURDUE
276 Doering, Ralph
282 Huston, Charles
293 Wettstein, Jon

NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE
216 Tkach, Larry 236 Foley, Dave
217 Tupta, Richard 248 Kearns, Bill
254 Opperman, James

MINNESOTA
173 Bracher, Tom
197 Wicks, Dan

CHAMPIONSHIP FINALS AND TRIALS, SATURDAY, 1:00 P.M.

Distance
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Nisbe 0-YD. DASH

RECORDS

Big Ten Record—:06.1, Jesse Owens, Ohio State, 1935; Sam Stoller,
Michigan, 1936; Tom Robinson, Michigan, 1960; Bob Moreland,
Michigan State, 1963 and 1964; Stan Gay, Purdue, 1968.

llinois Armory Record—:06.1, Robert Grieve, lllinois, 1937; Claude
Young, lllinois, 1944; Brooks Johnson, Univ. of Chicago Track
Club, 1963; Trenton Jackson, lllinois, 1964; Albert Wheatfall, Lin-
coln (Mo.), 1965.

American Indoor Record—:05.9, Bob Hayes, Florida A & M, 1963; Char-
lie Green, Nebraska, 1967; Jim Hines, Texas Southern, 1967.

PAST CHAMPIONS

Year Champion School Time Year Champion School Time
50 YARD DASH ﬂ;ég {)Iaveup%ylr;. Chicago, %623

1912 ‘Bdward Linn, N. U, :05.8 9 Myron Piker, N. C., :

1913 John C. Phelps, 1L, :05.6 1 e ke I U-063

1914 Oscar J. Murray, IIL, :05.4 1942 Leicester i“drmei‘ Iowa, :06.3

%élrls'ﬁlitﬁg(jhéﬁ'ilgfgooooé‘; 1943 Leonard Alkon, Mich., :06.4
Carman Smith. Wis., 1944 Claude Young, II1., :06.2
Carl Johnson, Mich., 1945 Bill Buster, 111, :06.4
Carl Johnson, Mich., 1916 William Mathis. 111.. :06.3
Carl Johnson. Mich., i 1947 James Holland. N. U.. :06.3
W. H. Simmons, Mich., :05.6 0y e é’etefﬁpl'ld 06.-

05 4 94¢ arold Omer, Pur., .3
Charles Brookins, Towa, :05.4 1950 Clark Rice, Minn., :06.3
1951 Joe Gonzales, I1l.. :06.4
952 James Gollidav, N. U., :06.2
Willie Williams, 111., :06.4
Willie Williams, I1l., :06.3

1

1923 Delart Hubbard, Mich., 05.4
1924 Robert B. Ayres, I1L., :05.4
1925 DeHart Hubbard, Mich., :05.4
1926 George Hester, Mich., :05.4

Wi Howard Kriss, Ohle, :05.5 Edgar Brabham. Mich, St., :06.2 1968 Champion
! Edgar Brabham, Mich. St., :06.3
60 YARD DASH 1957 Jim Pace, Mich.. :06.4 Stan Gay
1911 George Hoffman, Pur., :06.4 1958 Glenn Davis. Ohio St., :06.3
1928  George Simpson. Ohio, :06.3 1959 Tom Robinson, Mich., :06.1 Purdue
1929 George Simpson, Ohio, :06.2 1960 Tom Robinson, Mich., :06.1 06 1
1930 George Simpson. Ohio. :06.2 1961 Ed Miles, Ind. 6.2 VU,
1931 Eddie Tolan. Mich., :06 2 1962 Bill Smith, Wi
1932 Don Renwick, Mich., :06.2 1963 Bob Moreland, Mlch :06.1
1933 Don Bennett, Ohio St., 062 1964 Bob Moreland. Mich.. :06.1
1931 Willis Ward. Mich.. :06.2 1965 Dorie Reid. Mich., :06.2
1935 Jesse Owens, Ohio. :06.1 1966 Cvril Pinder, I1l.. :06.2
1936 Robert 8. Grieve, 111, :06.2 1967 Hubie Bryant, Minn., :06.3
1937 Robert S. Grieve, 111, :06.2 1967 Stan Gay. Pur., :06.1
OFFICIAL ENTRIES
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE
19 Jackson, Dave 40 Chumbley, Gary 71 Butts, Ken 115 Hoey, George 153 Little, Kenneth
27 Self, Bruce 45 Goodrich, Mike 72 Churchill, Ray 109 Espie, Sol 159 Sims, Marion
29 Smith, Al 49 Highbaugh, Larry 78 Grosvenor, Mark 111 Gazzarato, Tony
83 Merrell, Gene
MINNESOTA NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE PURDUE WISCONSIN
170 Auerbach, Al 202 Carlson, Dean 228 Callender, Tony 280 Gay, Earl 306 Brown, Terry
176 Curtis, Mike 205 Doern, Gary 230 Collier, Bob 308 Butler, Nate
189 Roger, Ellis 215 Taylor, Richard 242 Hill, Jerry 309 Crooks, Dan
192 Shea, Pete 247 Johnson, Vince
FRIDAY TRIALS, 7:15 P.M.
First Heat—1 2 3 Time.
Second Heat—1 2 3 Time
Third Heat—1 2 3 Time.
Fourth Heat—1 2 3 Time.
SATURDAY SEMI-FINALS, 2:00 P.M.
1st Heat—1 2 3 1 Time.
2nd Heat—1 2 f 3 r Time.
CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 2:50 P.M.
1 2 3 4 5 Time
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Event
Number

ONE MILE RUN

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—4:05.3, Larry Wieczorek, lowa, 1967.
llinois Armory Record—4:05.6, Larry Wieczorek, lowa, 1967.
# ¢ 4
American Indoor Record—3:56.4, Tom O’Hara, Loyola, 1964.
PAST CHAMPIONS
Year Champion School Time Year Champion  School Time
1911 Walter A. Cope, 111, 4:38.6 1941 Campbell Kane, Ind., 4:16.0
1912 Clarence Cleveland, Wis., 4:32.6 1942  Campbell Kane, Ind.. 4:14.0
1913 lrvin A. White, Wis., 4:35.6 1943 Ross Hume, Mich., 4:19.7
1914 Schmedel, Pur., 4:37.6 1944 Robert Hume, Mich., 4:24.5
1915 L. Campbell, Chicago, 4:29.0 Ross Hume, Mich.. 4:24.5
1916 Arthur H. Mason, Ill., 4:24.0 1945 Robert Hume, Mich., 4:25.0
1917 Arhie Schardt, Wis., 4:31.8 1946 William Clifford. Ohio. 4:23.0
1918 Otis, Chicago, 4 :30.4 1947 Robert Rehberg, I11., 4:15.5
1919 H.lrn McCosh, Chlcaﬁo 4:10.0 1948 Herb Barten, Mich., 4:15.9
1920 Howard N. Yates, 111, 4:30.4 1949 Don Gehrmann, Wis,, 4:16.1
1921 M. J. Sweitzer, Minn., 4:31.4 1950 Don Gehrmann, Wis., 4:10.4
1922  Gordon F. McGinnis, 111., 4:25.6 1951 Leonnard Truex, Ohio. 4:10.4
1923 E. Krogh. Chicago, 4:31.4 1952 John Ross, Mich., 4:09.4
1924 Melvin E. Hall, 111, 4:23.6 1953 John Ross, Mich., 4:13.6
1925 Willard D. Arnold. Ohio. 4:31.6 1954 John Ross, Mich., 4:11.2
1926 Harold Kennedy, Ohio, 4:23.4 1955 John Moule, Mich., 4
1927 Harold Kennedv. Ohio, 4:30.2 1956 Ted Wheeler. Iowa, 4:
1928 Joseph C. Novak, Ill. 4:27.2 1957 Charles Jones, lowa, 4:13.8
1929 Orval J. Martin, Pur., 4:229 1958 Charles Jones, Towa, 4:10.5
1930 Orval J. Martin, Pur., 4:24.6 1959 Robert Lake, Mich. St., 4:10.9
1931 Letts, Chicago, 4:21.6 1960 James Bowers. I11.. 4:09.9
}:;‘3% %{Ie{lrv E{{od\lbmlttlnnlnf 4012 5 %3% Ergas %eps. lglclﬁ 4:}5.8
03¢ obert Woolsey 152 962 Ergas Leps, Mich., 4:15.0 H
1934 Charles Hornbostel, Ind., 4:16.7 1963 Gary Fisher, Iowa, 4:13.7 1968 Champion
1935 Brelsford. Mich.. 4: ’07 1964 Desmond Ryan, Mich., 4:14.4 D d P ki
1936 Chuck Fenske, Wis., 4:16.0 1965 Keith Coates, Mich, St. 4:00.5 avid Fryseski
1937 Chuck Fenske, Wis., 4 12,9 1966 Larry Wieczorek, lowa, 4:09.7 Ohio State
1938 Chuck Fenske, Wis., 4:11.1 1967 Larry Wieczorek. Iowa, 4:05.3
1939 Walter Mehl. Wis.. 4:16.3 1968 David Pryseski, Ohio, 4:06.7 4:06.7
1940 Campbell Kane, Ind.. 4:13.3
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE

149 Hartman, Kim
152 Leonowicz, Ken
158 Rosenberg, Dean

113 Gold, Gary
133 Storrey, Ron

57 Press, Jim 70 Bush, Warren

75 Eastland, Dave

11 Dykstra, Greg
28 Sherry, Ray

WISCONSIN
302 Arrington, Ray
327 Vandrey, Don
330 Ward, Ken

PURDUE
296 Zachary, James

NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE
214 Schultz, Ralph 226 Boros, John
218 Way, Charles 235 Fischer, Mike

MINNESOTA
181 Grokett, Ben
185 Hoag, Steve
196 Wagner, Bob

CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 2:10 P.M.
1.3¢ 'KE A9 5. AVDPE Y3 |3 LopeyY 4 ] YART mar's / Y EP Time
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Event

Number

440-YD. DASH

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—:47.2, Dave Mills, Purdue, 1961.
lllinois Armory Record—:47.2, Dave Mills, Purdue, 1961.
American Indoor Record—:46.2, Tommie Smith, San Jose State, 1967.
PAST CHAMPIONS
Year Champion  School Time Year Champion  School Time
1911 I. N. Davenport, Chicago, :53.2 1940 Roy Cochran, Ind., :48.2
1912 Ralph L. Saunders. 111, . 1941 Roy Cochran, Ind., :48.4
1913 Ralph L. Saunders, IIl, 1942 Bob Ufer, Mich., :48.1
1914 Ralph L. Saunders, 11l., :52.0 1943 Bob Ufer, Mich., :48.6
1915 Binga Dismond, Chlc.lgo :52.0 1944 Bob Uter, Mich., :49.3
1916 Binga Dismond, Chicago, :52.4 1945 Robert Kelley, I11., :50.6
1917 Binga Dismond. Chicac 0 :50.8 1946 Herbert McKenley, I11., :48.1
1918 Feuerstein, Chicago, 522 1947 Herbert McKenley, I11., 8.2
1919 Kennedv. Chicago. :5. 1948 Harry Cogswell, Ohio. 48.7
1920 Lawrence Butler, Mlch 1949 Mel Whitfield., Ohio, :49.7
921 Lawrence Butler. Mich 1950 Frank Herder, Pur., 3
Ralph Spetz, Wis., :5 1951 Cirilo McSween, 111., :4
Helding Hagen, N. U., 1952 John Carroll, Mich., 48
R. R. McFarlane, Cthd"’O, o 1953 John Carroll, Mich.,
R. B. McFarlane, Chicago, 1954 Ralph Fessenden. 1i1.. :49.3
Ken Kennedy, Wis., :51.4 1955 Kevin Gosper, Mlch St., 48.2
Trevor Dougan, Wis., :52.4 1956 Don Ward. Ind.. :192
GGeorge Baird. Iowa, :50.1 1957 David Lean, Mich. St :49.4
Vaughn Stevenson, Iowa, :51.2 1958 George Kerr, 111, :48
William Henke, Wis., :51.1 1959 Glenn Davis, Ohio St :48.8
Edwin Russell, Mich., 51.4 1960 John Brown, Towa, :48.6
Edwin Russell, Mich.. :50.0 1961 Dave Mills, Pur., 472
Ivan Fuqua, Ind.. :50.2 1962 Dave Mills, Pur., :48.8
Ivan Fuqua, Ind., :49.4 1963 Gary Hollingsworth, Towa, :48.5
Bernard Page, Iowa, :51.5 1964 Elzie Higeinbottom, Wis., :47.9
Rayvmond Ellinwood. Chicago, :48.9 1965 Alvin Washington, Pur.. :48.4
Stanley Birleson, Mlch :149.8 1966 Steve Whipple, Wis., :48.5
Carl Teufel, Towa, :49. 1967 Mike Mondane, Jowa, :47.9
Harley Howells, Ohio St :49.4 ‘.)(;8 Mike Mondane, Iowa, :47.6
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN

2 Blanchard, John
13 Feldman, Ed
21 Koster, Mark
23 Morris, George

MINNESOTA

169 Addison, Terry
180 Finneman, Mark
187 Jones, Randy
191 Shapiro, Alan
192 Shea, Pete

First Heat—1

38 Brooker, Wes
41 Coyle, Mike
54 Lundgren, Ken
55 Moore, Kelvyn

NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE

230 Collier,
244 Hoskins, Skeet

203 Dahlstrand, Tim
210 Janulis, Al

70 Bush, Warren
75 Eastland, Dave

Bob

PURDUE

275 Clarke, Danny
279 Felton,

247 Johnson, Vince
250 Lindsey, Bob

FRIDAY TRIALS, 8:00 P.M.

112 Godsman, Paul
127 Montgomery, Lorenzo 147 Elsasser, Richard

Mel

1968 Champion

Mike Mondane
lowa

47.6

MICHIGAN STATE
143 Bastian, James

156 Paull, Richard
163 Wehrwein, Bill

WISCONSIN

303 Bahnfleth, Bill
313 Floyd, Larry
319 Kartman, Mark

Second Heat—1

Third Heat—1

First Semi-final—1

2 3 Time

2 3 Time.

2 3 Time.
FRIDAY SEMI-FINALS, 9:10 P.M.

2 3 Time.

2 3 Time

Second Semi-final—1

2 16 /}( £ K

CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY 2:20 P M.

37 Mok RIS

4301

AALT 1)

U T

oW

Tlme

Finals—1_
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Event
Number

Q 70-YD. HIGH HURDLES

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—:08.1, Mike Butler, Wisconsin, and Larry Midlam,
Michigan, 1968 (heat times).
Illinois Armory Record—:08.3, John Warfield, Minnesota, 1968.
American Indoor Record—:08.0, Hayes Jones, Detroit Track Club, 1962.
PAST CHAMPIONS
Year Champion School Time Year Champion School Time
50-YARD HURDLES %gg’é %:llck T.G%ubinslt\);}.}fll,,ozsog.'?
1912 John R. Case, IIL, :07.0 Elmer Gideon, Mich., :08.6
. Nodes N 1939 Elmer Gideon, Mich., :08.6
1913 John R. Case, Ill,, :06.8 igﬁ) i Edvga\l",d Slllllitlg).h\\'is.. :08'875
" 3 ober right, io St., :08.
G0“YARD HURDTES 1942 Robert Wright, Ohio St.. :08.5
1911 L. H. Whiting, Chicago, :08.0 1943 Walter Lambert, Wis., :09.0
1914 Ward. Chicago, :08.0 1944 Elmer Swanson, Mich., :08.9
1915 John L. I\ILI\POWII 111.. :08.0 1945 George Walker, I11., 069
1916 Waldo B. Ames, Ill., 08.0 1946 George V\'alker' Ill 2089
1918 Carl E. Johnson, Mich., :08.0 1947 William Porter, N. U. :08.5
1919 Carl E. Johnson, Mich., :07.8 1948 Lloyd Duff, Ohio St., :08 4
1920 Carl E. Johnson, Mich., :07.6 1919 Lloyd Duff, Ohio St., :08.7
1921 Al J. Knollin, Wis., :07.6 1950 Russell Merkel, lowa, :08.8
1922 Al J. Knollin, Wis., :07.8 1951 Don Hoover, Mich., :08.7
1923 C. Brickman, Chicago, :07.8 1952 Joel MceNulty, I11., :08.7
1924 Dan C. Kinsey, IIL, :07.6 1953 Joel McNulty, 111, :08.5
1925 George P. Guthrie, Ohio, :07.6 1954 Willard Thompson, I111., :08.6
1926 Warner, 111, :07.5 1955 Willard Thompson. 1L, :085
1927 Charles McGinnis, Wis., :07.6 1956 Joseph Savoldl. Mich. St.. :08.5
1931 Lee H. Sentman, Ill. :07.5 1957 Willie May, Ind., :08.6
1958 Glenn Davis, Ohio St., :08.5
70-YARD HURDLES 1939 Willie May, Ind., :08.5
1928 Frank Cuhel, Iowa, :08.8 1960 David Odegard. an :08.6
1929 H. E. Haydon, Chicago. 08.7 1961 Ben McRae, Mich.. :08.4
1930 Lee H. Séntman, I11., :08.5 1962 Larry Howard. Wis., :08.4
1931 1963 Dale Lamski, Minn., :08.6
1932 George Saling, Towa, :08.7 196 Tom Dakin, Wis., :08.5
1933  Jack Keller, Ohio St.. :08.6 1965  Gerry Beattv, Wis.. :08.5
193+ Willis Ward, Mich. :08.8 1966 Gene Washington, Mich. St., :08.3
1935 Robert Osgood. Mich., :08.7 1967 Mike Butler, Wis., :08.2
1936 Dan Caldmeyer, Ind. :08.7 1968 Mike Butler, Wis., :083
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN
3 Bobert, Dave 37 Blitz, Greg 86 Pedelty, Jay 126 Midlam, Larry
4 Bridges, Dave 88 Presley, Bruce 131 Seaton, Erro
MINNESOTA NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE PURDUE
182 Hanks, Phil 215 Taylor, Richard 224 Barber, Jim 273 Bell, Joe

1968 Champion

Mike Butler
Wisconsin

:08.3

MICHIGAN STATE
145 Derby, Steve
146 Dukes, Carl
150 Hartwick, Wayne
WISCONSIN
307 Butler, Mike

First Heat—1
Second Heat—1

Third Heat—1

Fourth Heat—1

First Semi-final—1

Second Semi-final—1

Finals—1

232 Cozatt, Jim 286 McCaskill, Eric 318 Hyland, Pat
241 Heinrich, John 322 Murphy, Pat
FRIDAY TRIALS, 7:00 P.M.
2 3 Time
2 3 Time
2 3 Time.
2 3 Time.
FRIDAY SEMI-FINALS, 7:30 P.M.
2 Time.
2 3 Time
CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY 2:30 P.M.
~2 ! 3126 1 : 4 €5 LDFRELE Time
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IE\I\:ler:lt:er IOOO"YD. R““

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—2:09.1, Ralph Schultz, Northwestern, 1968.
lllinois Armory Record—2:08.7, Ralph Schultz, 1968.

American Indoor Record—2:07.9, Ernie Cunliffe, Southern California
Striders, 1961.

PAST CHAMPIONS

Year Champion School Time Year Champion School Time
1954 Gene Maynard, I11., 2:10.7 1962 Charles Aquino, Mich. 2:14.9
1955 Pete Gray, Mich., 2:18.7 1963 Charles Aquino, Mich., 2:09.9
1956 Pete Gray, Mich., 2:14.4 1964 Mike Martens, Mich. St., 2:10.3
1957 Len DePalma. N. U., 2:15.7 1965 Barney Peterson, Wis., 2:09.2
1958 Mike Smith, Ind., 2:14.1 1966 Jim Mercer, Mich., 2:13.1

1959 Mike Smith, Ind., 2:12.0 1967 Douglas Conquest, Pur., 2:11.5
1960 Willie Atterberry. Mich St., 2:11.7 1968 Ralph Schultz, N. U., 2:09.1

1961 Gary Fischer, Iowa, 2:16.8

1968 Champion
Ralph Schultz

Northwestern
2:09.1
OFFICIAL ENTRIES
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE
7 Cherot, Tony 58 Rehmer, Jim 80 Jones, Doug 105 Cornwell, Norman 154 Merchant, Roger
18 Jordan, Tom 61 Stout, Mike 106 Curtis, Bruce 158 Rosenberg, Dean
28 Sherry, Ray 120 Kutchinski, Ron
121 Leps, Taimo
MINNESOTA NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE PURDUE WISCONSIN
172 Beltz, Tom 214 Schultz, Ralph 234 Daniels, Bob 292 Vuskalns, John 226 Thornton, Gary
195 Twomey, Ed 218 Way, Charles 256 Pearce, Barry 297 Ziegler, Bob 231 Winzenried, Mark
259 Rehder, Paul
266 Trapp, James
FRIDAY TRIALS, 8:35 P.M.
First Heat—1 2 3 Time
Second Heat—1 2. 3 Time.
Third Heat—1 2 3 Time.
FRIDAY SEMI-FINALS, 9:40 P.M.
First Semi-final—1 2 3 Time
Second Semi-final—1 2 3 Time
CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 2:40 P.M.
Finals—1 HOLSZ 233) WinZeWfIEB i20 KT IvsSKI4)S NERCUNTE 220, THERATCW. Time.

15



Event
Number

11  600-YD. RUN

Big Ten Record—1:09.9, Kent Bernard, Michigan, 1965.
llinois Armory Record—1:09.9, Kent Bernard, Michigan, 1965.

American Indoor Record—1:09.0, Martin McGrady, Central State
(Ohio), 1966; and Bill Wehrwein, Michigan State, 1969.

Year Champion School Time Year Champion School Time
1954 Leroy Ebert, Iowa, 1:11.4 1962  William Frazier, Iowa, 1:12.2
1955 XKevin Gosper, Mich. St., 1:11.3 1963 Roger Kerr, Iowa, 1:10.0

1956 Ceasar Smith, Towa, 1:14.0 1964 Kent Bernard. Mich., 1:10.4

1957 Tom Ecker, lowa, 1:13.7 1965 Kent Bernard. Mich.. 1:09.9
1958 Dave Lean, Mich. St., 1:10.2 1966 Mike Mondane, Iowa, 1:11.2
1959 Jesse Nixon, Wis,, 1:11.3 1967 Pat Wilson, Mich. St. 1:11.3

1960 Tony Seth, Mich., 1:10.3 1968 Alex McDonald, Mich., 1:10.7
1961 Edward West, N. U, 1:11.9

RECORDS

PAST CHAMPIONS

ILLINOIS

2 Blanchard, John
10 Durkin, John
21 Koster, Mark

MINNESOTA

178 Eriksson, Steve
179 Ewing, Dan
186 Johnson, Marty

First Heat—1

OFFICIAL ENTRIES

INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN
42 Crask, Don 76 Frazier, Carl 110 Flagg, Tom
47 Hall, Kenneth 89 Safley, Tom 120 Kutchinski, Ron
56 Musika, Terry 122 Lowe, John

128 Reynolds, John
NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE PURDUE

206 Drozd, Don 227 Bruggeman, Dick 272 Bareither, Van
212 Ochs, Todd 231 Cook, Greg 281 Harris, Mel
246 Jeffcoat, John 290 Spurgeon, Paul

264 Sipp, Greg
268 Weber, Paul

FRIDAY TRIALS, 8:15 P.M.

196

8 Champion

Alex McDonald
Michigan

1:10.7

MICHIGAN STATE
155 Mock, John .
163 Wehrwein, Bill
164 Wilson, Pat

WISCONSIN

315 Hanson, Brad
317 Hewlett, Bucky

Second Heat—1
Third Heat—1

Fourth Heat—1

First Semi-final—1

Second Semi-final—1

Finals—1.--

2 3 Time

2 3 Time

2 3 Time.

2 3 Time
FRIDAY SEMI-FINALS, 9:20 P.M.

2 3 Time.

2 3 Time

CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 3:00 P.

2 5!S HAWSEW 3_3 NUSsIkA 4164 WILSewW 537 HEWLET

M.

Time
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w12 300-YD. DASH

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—:30.3, Tom Robinson, Michigan, 1959.
lllinois Armory Record—:30.6, Tom Robinson, Michigan, 1959 and 1961.
American Indoor Record—:30.0, Mel Barnwell, Pittsburgh, 1959.

PAST CHAMPIONS

Year Champion School Time Year Champion School Time
1954 Thomas Hughes, Pur., :31.5 1962 Sherman Lewis, Mich. St., :31.2
1955 Ralph Fessenden, I11., :30.8 1963 Alvin Washington, Pur.. :30.9
1956 Edgar Brabham, Mich. St., :31.3 1964 Mel Blanheim, I11., :308

1957 Ronald Etherton, Pur., :31.2 1965 Daswell Campbell, Mich. St., :30.9
1958 Ronald Etherton, Pur., :30.9 1966 Randy Weddle, Ind., :31.2

195¢ Tom Robinson, Mich., :30.3 1967 Richard Dilling, Ind., :30.9

1960 Tom Robinson. Mich., :30.4 1968 Richard Simonsen, Minn., :30.7

1961 Tom Robinson, Mich., :30.6

1968 Champion
Richard Simonsen

Minnesota
:30.7
OFFICIAL ENTRIES

ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE
13 Feldman, Ed 40 Chumbley, Gary 69 Bream, Al 104 Clark, Ron 156 Paull, Richard
21 Koster, Mark 45 Goodrich, Mike 79 Hempel, Steve 107 Davey, Keith 159 Sims, Marion
23 Morris, George 49 Highbaugh, Larry 85 Meyer, Mark 109 Espie, Sol 163 Wehrwein, Bill

59 Ricks, Jim 114 Grundstein, Leon

MINNESOTA NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE PURDUE WISCONSIN
176 Curtis, Mike 202 Carlson, Dean 228 Callender, Tony 288 Price, Don 303 Bahnfleth, Bill
187 Jones, Randy 203 Dghlistrand, Tim 242 Hill, Jerry 306 Brown, Terry
192 Shea, Pete 244 Hopkins, Skeet 313 Floyd, Larry

260 Salzgeber, Jim 324 Sherburne, Craig
FRIDAY TRIALS, 7:45 P.M.

First Heat—1 2 3 Time.

Second Heat—1 2 3 Time

Third Heat—1 2 3 Time

FRIDAY SEMI-FINALS, 9:00 P.M.
First Semi-final—1 2 3 Time.
Second Semi-final—1 2 3 Time.
CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 3:10 P.M.
Finals—1 X B 2242 Hikl 349 HICHBAUGHA U4 CRULDSTEMS EXEAN . Time_ <
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Event
Number

13

880-YD. RUN

W5 C
117 Clark, Chicago,. ..

David E. Brown, Il

Charles A. Reinke,
Charles A. Reinke,
Charles A. Reinke,
Alvin Martin, N. U,,
Vyatliams, (,hlcd{..()
QOrval Martin, Pur.,
Harold R. White. 1
Robert Orlovich, I1
Orval Martin, ur..

939  Arthur Bodeau, I'u

J. Stout, Chicago, 2:02.4
1916 William D. Harvey,
1918 George Hauser, Minn.. ()3 8
1919 Stanton Speer, Chic 100.

Hov.ard N. Yates, 111,
Howard N. Yates, IlL.,

Dale Letts. Chlca"o 1 39

Charles Hornbostel, Ind., 1
Charles Hornbostel, Ind.. 1:
Charles Hornbostel, Ind., 1:
Karl Kleinschmidt,
Charles Beatham. Ohio. 1
Charles Beatham, Ohio.
Chuck Fenske. Wis., 1

RECORDS

Big Ten Record—1:50.3, Ray Arrington, Wisconsin, 1967.
lllinois Armory Record—1:52.0, George Kerr, lllinois, 1959.
American Indoor Record—1:48.9, Dave Patrick, Villanova, 1967.

PAST CHAMPIONS

Year Champion School Time Year
1911 L N. Davenport, Chicago, ... 1940
1912 1. N. Davenport, Chicago, 2:03.6 1941
1913 Harold Osborn, N. U., 2:00.8 1942
1914 Harold Osborn, N. U., 2:01 1943

Wis.. 2:02.4

lla‘J
9.8

.4
\Ilch 1:58

Mich , 2:00.4
Mlch 1:56.6
1:57.9
1:59.5
1:56.4

11..1:569
1..1:56.9
5.7

;_a

Champion  School Time

Edward Buxton, Wis,, 1:54.4
Campbell Kane, Ind., 1:54.
Campbell Kane, Ind., 1
Roxborough, Mich., 1
Robert Kelley, I11.. 1:56.
Robert Kelley, 111., 1:56.
Herbert Barten, Mich., 1:
Herbert Barten, Mich., 1:
Herbert Barten, Mich., 1:
Don Gehrmann, Wis
Don Gehrmann, Wis.
Leonard Truex, Ohi
Henry Cryer, I1L, 1:
Stacey Siders, 111, 1:52
John Cook. Mich. St.. 1:54.9
Pete Gray. Mich., 1: 547
Ted Wheeler, Towa, 1:55.1
Austin Cotton, Wis.. 1:55.3
Dan Imrie, 111, 1 a-tG
Tony Seth. Mich . 1:55.3
George Kerr, I11.. 1:5
Ergas Leps, Mich., 1
Ergas Leps, Mich., 1
Bill Frazier, Towa. 1
Ted Kelley. Mich., 1:5
Ken Latierolal, Wis., 1
Ken Latigolal, Wis., 1:52.2
Ray Arrington, Wis., 1:50.3
Ray Arrington, Wis . 1:51.8

ILLINOIS
7 Cherot, Tony
18 Jordan, Tom
28 Sherry, Ray

MINNESOTA
172 Beltz, Tom
186 Johnson, Marty
194 Turnbull, Tim

First Heat—1

:57.1
53.9
:95.1
Wis , 1:56.5
56.2 §
.5 1967
1968
r., 1:55.3
INDIANA

50 Jolgren, Vern

NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE

207 Drozd, Ron
218 Way, Charles

FRIDAY TRIALS, 8:25 P.M.

OFFICIAL ENTRIES

IOWA
73 Criswell, John

225 Barr, Bill
246 Jeffcoat, John
266 Trapp, James

MICHIGAN
100 Armstrong, Paul
128 Reynolds, John
133 Storrey, Ron
134 Thornton, John

PURDUE
283 Jackson, Jim
285 McAfee, Larry

1968 Champion
Ray Arrington
Wisconsin

1:51.8

MICHIGAN STATE
154 Merchant, Roger
155 Mock, John
164 Wilson, Pat

WISCONSIN
302 Arrington, Ray
327 Vandrey, Don
331 Winzenried, Mark

Second Heat—1

Third Heat—1

Fourth Heat—1

First Semi-final—1

2 3 Time.

2 3 Time

2 3 Time.

2 3 Time.
FRIDAY SEMI-FINALS, 9:30 P.M.

2 3 Time.

2 3 Time

Second ‘Semi-final—1

CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 3 20 P.M.

g ¢ [WAMEY 3_t(¢c ARMST A . S IV OLE V5

Time.

Finals—1
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Event

Number

14 70-YD. LOW HURDLES

Big Ten Record—:07.6, Mike Butler, Wisconsin, 1967 and 1968.
Illinois Amory Record—:07.7, Bob Mitchell, lllinois, 1958; Frank Loomis,

RECORDS

gan State, 1965.

1968.

Year Champion  School

1943 Charles Pinney, Mich., :08.
1944 Elmer Swanson, Mich., :(8.
1945 George R. Walker, 111,
1946  George R. Walker, 111, :
1947 George R. Walker, I11., :
1948 William Porter, N. U., :07.8
1949 Llovd Duff, Ohio St.. :08.0
1950 Russell Merkel, Towa, :08.1
1951 Don Hoover. Mich.. :08.1
1952 Willie Williams, I111., 08 1
1953 Willie Williams, I11., :08.0
1954 Willard Thompson, I1l., :08.6
1955 James Love, Mich., :08.0

Univ. of Chicago Track Club, 1963; Eugene Washington, Michi-

American Indoor Record—:07.6, Jesse Owens, Ohio State, 1935; Hayes
Jones, Eastern Michigan, 1958; Mike Butler, Wisconsin, 1967 and

PAST CHAMPIONS

Time

Year Champion School Time
1956 Abe Woodson, Ill., :07.9
1957 Glen Davis, Ohio St., :08.1
1958 Robert Mitchell, I11., :07

1959 Pete Stanger, Mich., :07.9
1960 Ben McRae, Mich., :07.8
1961 Ben McRae, Mich., :07.9
1962 Larry Howard. Wis., :07.8

1963 Bill Smith, Wis., :07.8

1964 Bill Smith, Wis., :07.8

1065 Hugene Wash'gton, Mich, St., :077
1966 Eugene Wash'gton, Mich. St., :07.9
1967 Mike Butler, Wis., :07.6

1968 Mike Butler, Wis., :07.6

1968 Champion

Mike Butler
Wisconsin
:07.6

OFFICIAL ENTRIES

ILLINOIS
3 Bobert, Dave
4 Bridges, Dave
27 Self, Bruce

MINNESOTA
182 Hanks, Phil

First Heat—1

INDIANA
37 Blitz, Greg
64 Thompson, Rick

NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE

205 Doern, Gary
215 Taylor, Richard

IOWA

MICHIGAN
102 Beemer, Dennis
104 Clark, Ron
126 Midlam, Larry
131 Seaton, Errol

PURDUE
295 Wismer, Mike

145 Derby, Steve
146 Dukes, Carl
150 Hartwick, Wayne
156 Paull, Richard

WISCONSIN
307 Butler, Mike
318 Hyland, Dick
322 Murphy, Pat
323 Petersen, Dave

86 Pedelty, Jay
88 Presley, Bruce

224 Barber, Jim
232 Cozatt, Jim
241 Heinrich, John
261 Scales, Ted
262 Schiros, Joe

FRIDAY TRIALS, 8:45 P.M.

Second Heat—1

Third Heat—1

Fourth Heat—1

First Semi-final—1

Second Semi-final—1

Finals—1

2 3 Time
2 3 Time
2 3 Time
2 3 Time.
SATURDAY SEMI-FINALS, 3:30 P.M.
1 £ 2 P (3 ¢ Time
2.3 3_ / / £ Time.

2 3

CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 3:55 P.M.

4 5 ROLE ] Time

19

MICHIGAN STATE



Event

Number

15 TWO MILE RUN

14 Gardner,
17 Howse, Ken
20 Kelly, John

MINNESOTA
185 Hoag, Steve
193 Timm, Don

Bob

44 Gibbens, Mark
52 Kennedy, Bob
53 Legge, Bob

NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE
204 Dement, Don
213 Schafer, John
219 Williamson, Doug

75 Eastland, Dave
81 Kitt, Rollie

239 Hackman, Jack
243 Hilty, Bob

103 Gold, Gary
116 How, Kenneth
118 Kearney, Tom

PURDUE

271 Ashworth, Ray
274 Capin, John
278 Erler, Paul
287 Philips, Barry
289 Roski, Richard

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—8:54.3, Larry Wieczorek, lowa, 1968.
Illinois Armory Record—8:46.5, Oscar Moore, Southern lllinois, 1966.
American Indoor Record—8:30.8, Jim Beatty, Los Angeles Track Club,
1963.
PAST CHAMPIONS
Year Champion School Time Year Champion School Time
1911 Clarence Cleveland, Wis., 10:00.2 1940 Ralph Schwarzkopf, Mich., 9:10.7
1912 Kdward Seaton, Wis., 10:01.4 1941 Fred Wilt, Ind., 9:30
1913 Irvin A White, Wis., 10:04.6 1942 Fred Mitchell, Ind.. 9:30.0
1914 Arthur H. Mason, Ill 10:05.2 1943  Clarence L. Dunn, 111, 9:30.3
1915 Arthur H. Mason, 11L, 9:45.4 1944 Robert Hume, Mich, 9:45.9
1916 Arthur H. Mason, I1L., 9:43.8 I‘H.) Ross Hume, Mich,. 9:45.4
1917 Floyd F. Campbell, Pur., 9:56 Charles Birdsall, Mich., 9:44.9
1918  Otis, Chicago, 10:03 8 Don Gehrmann, Wis., 9:30.0
1919 Harry McCosh, Chicago, 9:84 Dick Kilty, Minn., 9:35.1
1920 Clifford Furnas, Pur., 9:55.8 James Urqubart, Wis.. 9:25.7
1921 Russell Wharton, I11., 9:46.6 Donald McEwen, Mich., 9:07.2
1922 Russell Wharton, 111, 9:41.8 Donald McEwen, Mich.. 9:10.7
1923 1. R. Isbell, Mich., 9 :45.6 Donald McEwen, Mich.. 9:10.2
1924 Edward C. Mieher, I1l., 9:41 George Lynch, Mich., 9:14.
1925 Harold R. Phelps, Towa, 9:32.6 Jack Wellman, Ind., 6
1926 Victor Chapman, Wis., 9:26. Ron Wallingford, M 26.
1927 Leonard Hunn, Iowa, 9:44.4 Ron Wallingford, Mich 19.3
1928 David A. Abbott, I11., 9:27.5 Charles Jones, Iowa, 9:2
1929 David A. Abbott, 111, 9:26.4 Charles Jones, Towa. 9:09
ig:%() lxodne:&\l Leas. Indg. 33:35.4 %{Oll {SOHK Il}t]ll 9 0‘) ‘r
931 Perry Austin, Mich Ken Brown :
1932 Henty Brocksmith, Tnd., 9:18.4 Gormly Toung. Stich. $t. 9:08.1 1968 Champion
1933 Clifford Watson. Ind.. 9:26.1 Allen Carius, I11., 9:09.9 . k
1934 Neree Alix, Mich, 9:33.9 Allen Carius, 111, 9:11.0 Larry Wieczore
1935 Don Lash, Ind.. 9:19.3 Norris Peterson, Minn., 9:10.7 lowa
1936 Bill Staehle, Mich., 9:7 Norris Peterson. ‘\Imn v 9:01.8
1937 Don Lash. Ind., 9:19.7 Dick Sharkey. Mich. St.. 9:01.4 8:54.3
1938  Walter Mehl, Wis., 9:18.3 Dick Sharkey, Mich. St 9 38
1939 James Whittacker, Ohio, 9:26.4 Larry Wieczorek, Towa, 8:54.3
ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE

141 Aslin, Richard
149 Hartman, Kim
152 Leonowicz, Ken
160 Starkey, Charles

WISCONSIN
305 Brady, Branch
314 Gordon, Bob
320 Lands, Fred
321 Martell, Dean

294 Williamson, Dana

CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 3:40 P.M.

Time

20



Event
Number

16

MILE RELAY

dane, Jon Reimer), 1967.

Johnson, Ford), 1967.

School

Illinois, 3:38
Illinois, 3:41
Illinois, 3:34
Illinois, 3:35.4
Chicago, 3:3
Chicago, 3:3
Chicago, 3 132
Chicago, 3:36.
Chicago, 3:35.
Illinois, 3:29
Illinois 29.2
Illinois, 3:30.4
Iowa, 3:29.6
Iowa 3:33.2
thca;zo 3:31.6

Year Time

lvu—U‘

.8
.6
4
4

930 Indiana, 3"’7.
‘\Ilch]gfm
Michigan,
Michigan,
Ohio St., 3
\[IChl"‘ﬂn

Michivsan. 3121
Michigan, 3:20.
Ohio St., 3:20.7
\Ilchlgnn 3:18.

© w

RECORDS
Big Ten Record—3:13.1, lowa (Fred Ferree, Carl Frazier, Mike Mon-

Year

1940
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945

lllinois Armory Record—3:13.8, Purdue (Terry Snead, Charles Cochran,
Al Washington, Nate Adams), 1964.

American Indoor Record—3:10.2, Southern University (Mason, Gates,

PAST CHAMPIONS

School Time

Michigan, 3:20.6
Michigan 2.3
Michigan, .0
Indiana, 3

Michigan, .6

Illinois, ¢
Iliinois, 3: 01
Ohio St., 5:18.9
Ohio St., 3:21

w 1sumsm 3:18.6
Ohio St., 3:19.9
Illinois, 3 21.3
Towa, 3:18.3
\Ilchlg.m 3:18.5
Indiana, 3:17.6
Indiana, 3:19.2
Indiana,
Purdue, &
Ohio St., 3:17.¢

Ohio St.. 3:16.8
Illinois. 3:16.3
Indiana, 3:20.0
Wisconsin, 3:18.1
Towa, 3:14.7
Purdue, 3:15.2
Illinois, 3:15.2
Wisconsin, 3:17.0
Iowa, 3:13.1
Michigan St., 3:14.4

OFFICIAL ENTRIES

BILL WEHRWEIN

PAT WILSON

RICH STEVENS

1968 Champion
Michigan State
3:144

(Personnel of teams to be decided just before race)

ILLINOIS INDIANA IOWA MICHIGAN MICHIGAN STATE

MINNESOTA NORTHWESTERN OHIO STATE PURDUE WISCONSIN
CHAMPIONSHIP FINAL, SATURDAY, 4:05 P.M.

1 2 3 4 DRSS A 5 Time

21

DON CRAWFORD



Big Jen
INDOOR TRACK AND FIELD CHAMPIONS

YEAR CHAMPION POINTS SCORED
1911 Northwestern Chicago 36
1912 Northwestern Ilinois 69
1913 Northwestern Illinois 34
1914 Northwestern Ilinois 36
1915 Northwestern Chicago 37Va
1916 Northwestern Illinois 4134
1917 Northwestern Chicago 38
1918 Northwestern Michigan 42
1919 Northwestern Michigan 362
1920 Northwestern Illinois 3158
1921 Northwestern Illinois 45
1922 Northwestern Illinois 44-6/7
1923 Northwestern Michigan 43>
1924 Northwestern Ilinois 38-1/3
1925 Northwestern Michigan 22-1/3
1926 Northwestern lowa 24-1/3
1927 Northwestern Wisconsin 28
1928 lowa Illinois 31
1929 lowa lowa 29-2/3
1930 Minnesota Wisconsin 21
1931 Wisconsin Michigan 27
1932 Chicago Indiana 27-5/6
1933 Chicago Indiana 32
1934 Chicago Michigan 38
1935 Chicago Michigan 49
1936 Chicago Michigan 33
1937 Chicago Michigan 35
1938 Chicago Michigan 32-1/3
1939 Chicago Michigan 412
1940 Chicago Michigan 37-5/14
1941 Purdue Indiana 44
1942 Chicago Ohio State 37
1943 Chicago Michigan 5312
1944 Chicago Wisconsin 15Va
1945 Chicago Michigan 55-1/10
1946 Chicago Illinois 572
1947 Illinois Illinois 62
1948 Illinois Ohio State 43
1949 Hlinois 3}‘.” State } 38
isconsin

1950 Illinois Ohio State 35
1951 Illinois Illinois 504
1952 Ilinois Illinois 59-3/5
1953 Ilinois Ilinois 56V4
1954 Illinois Illinois 55
1955 Michigan State Michigan 672
1956 Michigan State Michigan 57-9/10
1957 Ohio State Indiana 37V
1958 llinois Illinois 47>
1959 Wisconsin Michigan 71
1960 Ohio State Michigan 57-1/3
1961 Illinois Michigan 69
1962 Michigan State Wisconsin 61

" . lowa
1963 Wisconsin Michigan } 43
1964 Ohio State Michigan 67
1965 Illinois Wisconsin 46
1966 Michigan State Michigan State 50
1967 Wisconsin Wisconsin 56-34
1968 Ohio State Wi isconsin 51

22
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Welcome. ..

To Champaign-Urbana
Home of
University of lllinois

and

The Harry Gill Co.

(Manufacturers of Quality Track Equipment)

Gate Construction I '
contorm‘ wlth I UNIVERSITY AND COLLEGE TUBULAR STEEL HURDLE ‘
NCAA Rule 28 | NOW FOLDS FOR YOUR CONVENIENCE D |

| ’ ﬁ
59th AN

" Official for the Final

|

\

g | Chm
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(— ;"i CHAMPIOI
P(n
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o3k ARMC
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N O R

©

Indoor Shot

“Universal Usage
JTSB Starting Block

(Just change spikes
for Indoor or Outdoor use)

&
8

Hollywood Star
D62 College Discus
(World’s record set with this discus)

RECORDS ARE MADE TO BE BROKEN
WITH

(GILL)

TRACK & FIELD EQUIPMENT




